of the results of operations  that actually  would have resulted if The Macerich
Company  (the  "Company")  had  owned  the  properties   throughout  the  period
presented.  This  statement  should be read in  conjunction  with the  financial
statements and notes thereto included herein.

   The Macerich Company
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statement of Operations (in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Results
   Company   (including the
   Results for   Pro Forma   SAFECO Portfolio
   the Year Ended   Adjustment   Acquisition) for
   Dec. 31, 1998   SAFECO Portfolio   the Year Ended
   (A)   Acquisition   Dec. 31, 1998
   -----------------   ------------------   -----------------

Revenues:
   Minimum rents   179,710   -   179,710
   Percentage rents   12,856   -   12,856
   Tenant recoveries   86,740   -   86,740
   Other   4,555   -   4,555

   -----------------   ------------------   -----------------
Total revenues   283,861   -   283,861
   -----------------   ------------------   -----------------

Shopping center expenses   89,991   -   89,991
General and administrative expense   4,373   -   4,373
Interest expense   91,433   5,636  (B)   97,069
Depreciation and amortization   53,141   -   53,141
   -----------------   ------------------   -----------------
   238,938   5,636   244,574
   -----------------   ------------------   -----------------

Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated joint ventures
   and the management companies   14,480   6,117  (C)   20,597

Gain on sale of assets   9   -   9

Income before minority interest and extraordinary item   59,412   481   59,893

Extraordinary loss on early extinguishment of debt   (2,435)   -   (2,435)

Minority interest   (12,902)   (132) (D)   (13,034)

   =================   ==================   =================
Net income   44,075   349   44,424
   =================   ==================   =================

   Less preferred dividends   11,547   -   11,547

   =================   ==================   =================
Net income available to common stockholders   32,528   349   32,877
   =================   ==================   =================

Earnings per common share - basic:
Income per share before extraordinary item   $1.14   $1.15
Net income per share available to common stockholders   $1.06   $1.07

Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding - basic   30,805   30,805

Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding - basic, assuming full conversion of

[…]

F-7

   The Macerich Company
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Balance Sheet (All amounts in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Company   Results
   Results   Pro Forma   (including the
   as reported at   Adjustment   SAFECO Portfolio
   Dec. 31, 1998   SAFECO Portfolio   Acquisition) at
   (A)   Acquisition   Dec. 31, 1998
   ---------------------   ----------------------  ---------------------

Gross property   $2,213,125   $217,773   $2,430,898

Total assets   $2,322,056   $167,922   $2,489,978

Mortgage, notes and debentures payable   $1,507,118   $167,922   $1,675,040

Minority interest   $165,524   $165,524

Preferred stock   $91   $91
Common stock   $338   $338
Additional paid-in-capital   $576,984   $576,984

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $2,322,056   $167,922   $2,489,978

- -------------------------------------------------

(A) This  information  should be read in conjunction  with the Company's  Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1998.

   F-8

   Exhibit 23.1

   Independent Auditors' Consent

We consent to the  incorporation by reference in the registration  statements on
Forms  S-3 (File  No.'s  333-21157  and  333-38721)  and  Forms S-8 (File  No.'s
33-84040, 33-84038, 333-40667,  33-3584, 333-42309,  333-42303 and 333-69995) of